

Saranac Lake Police Department

1 Main Street Saranac Lake, NY 12983-1795



Telephone: (518) 891-4422 Fax: (518) 891-6321

Chief of Police: Darin M. Perrotte

Press Release

March 13, 2024

To All Media Outlets

"Saranac Lake Police Partner with Radio Station to Fulfill Child's Wish"

Saranac Lake Police are partnering with WNBZ FM out of Plattsburgh to help fulfill a sick child's wish. Devarjaye "D.J." Daniel of Houston, Texas has been diagnosed with a rare form of brain and spinal cancer for which there is no cure. D.J is 12 years old and lives with his father and 2 siblings. He originally set out to be sworn in by 100 Law Enforcement Agencies but is currently at 844 and climbing. He has now set his sights on the Guinness Book of World Records and there is no stopping him.

Saranac Lake Police were in the process of working with WNBZ on another project when they learned of this story. Station Program Director Rick Woodhouse made contact with D.J.'s father and advised him that Chief Perrotte was willing to swear him in at the Saranac Lake Police Department. It wasn't long before Woodhouse was at work raising funds to help facilitate their travel to the Adirondacks.

Chief Perrotte has been at work to help raise funds and get other Law Enforcement Agencies from around the Region involved. A Go Fund Me page has been created at the below link:

https://gofund.me/ab6cd56e

If you are able to donate, please go to this page which can also be linked from the Saranac Lake Police Department Facebook Page.

Released by: Chief of Police Darin M. Perrotte

See Attached Photos